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St. Christopher House. .Southwark 'Street, London
S.E.I, object to ithe making of the Order quoting
HL 23/30/071.

C. H. Wykes, An Assistant Secretary.

Speed Limit
The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that
he proposes to give a direction under section 20 (3)
of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which
will' be -that the lengths of road specified in the
Schedule hereto will cease to be subject to a speed
limit of 30 m.p.h.

Representations about the proposal may be sent
to the Secretary, Ministry of Transport, St. Christo-
pher House, Southwark 'Street, London S.E.1, by
31st August 1961, quoting RTC 14/3/029 (MU. 621).

Dated 4th August 1961.
E. S. Ainley, An Assistant Secretary.

•SCHEDULE
In the County of Buckingham

(1) Iver Lane (B.470), Iver, from 25 yards east of
Thorney 'Lane to its junction with Ford Lane, a
distance of approximately 410 yards.

(2) Iver Lane (B.470). Iver, from 176 yards south-
west of Palmers Moor 'Lane ito 105 yards south-west
of ithe County boundary at 'CKsby's Bridge, a distance
of approximately 390 yards.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE.
FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House,
Horseferty Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ib. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the week ended 12th August 1961, pursuant to the
Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921,
and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,
1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
103,528

1,058,426
58,924

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
21 3
21 0
18 4

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales
of 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 5th August 1961.

A. M. Cowland.

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
August 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD
16th to 31st July 1961

Period

16th to 31st July
1961
Corres- T1960

ponding •{ 1959
period in [1958

1st January to 31st
July 1961
Corres- ("I960

ponding 4 1959
period in (.1958

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

7
2

• 3
6

125
135
135
102

Animals
attacked

7
2
3
6

137
136
148
103

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—

—

—
—
—3

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—

—

—
—
—1,713

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—

—

102
14
9

111

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

——

—

24,787
3,341
1,893

19,330

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

36
20
13
49

'715
1,357

437
371

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

46
46
57
55

690
699
695
821

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

8
4

13
5

111
101
119
126

PUBLIC NOTICES
H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land! is about to; be registered.
Any objections should be addressed to "H.M.
Landl Registry, Lincoln's Ion Fields, London1

VfjC.2", before 29th August 1961.

FREEHOLD

(1) Forge Cottage, (Hurst Green, Oxted, Surrey, by
I/. F. and E. V. Pearson of that address.

(2) Sites of 78-106 (even) Wellesley Road, Croydon,
Surrey, by Cerwell Properties Limited.

(3) 212 iParchniore Road, Croydon, Surrey, by T. G.
Willett of that address.

(4) 20 Alcester Road, Parkstone, Poole, Dorset, by
F. 'L. and C. M. Collins of that address.

(5) Land' on W. side of The Highlands, Bexhill on
Sea, Sussex, by B. A. Q. Barrow, 227 The
Ridgeway, North Harrow, Middlesex.

(6) Land to the N. of Henley—Maidenhead Road,
Hurley, Berks, by A. G. and F. M. More, The
Lodge, Honey 'Lane, Hurley, Berks.

(7) 85, North Street, Emsworth, Hants, by V. E.
Cornish, 7 Bosmere Gardens, Emsworth, Hants.

(8) "'Lowood", Sandy Lane, Hammer Vale, Bram-
shott, Hants, by J. E. G. Churcher, of that
address''.

(9) 90 Ridsdale Road, Anedey, Kent, by S. L. S.
• Lockton, 38 Denbigh Street, (London S.Wjl.

(10) 558 Commercial (Road, Mile End, Portsmouth,
Hants, by G. E. Clinton, 562 Commercial Road,
aforesaid.

(11) Land at Bell Meadows, Hook, Hants, by Vicari
Properties Limited.

(12) Landl in Aviemore Road, Warren 'Road and Ran-
nock Road, Crowborough, Sussex, by Realton
Property Share Consolidated Limited.

(13) Land N. side Newbam Lane, Chichester Road,
Bognor 'Regis, Sussex, by Mesbur Properly
Company Limited.

(14) The Old! Lighthouse, St. Margarets-at-Cliffe,
Kent, by F. R. R. Beattie, 4 Montpelier Walk,
London S.W.7.


