St. Christopher House Southwark Street, London S.E.1, object to the making of the Order quoting HL 23/30/071.

C. H. Wykes, An Assistant Secretary.

Speed Limit

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice the proposes to give a direction under section 20 (3) of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which will be that the lengths of road specified in the Schedule hereto will cease to be subject to a speed limit of 30 m.p.h.

Representations about the proposal may be sent to the Secretary, Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, by 31st August 1961, quoting RTC 14/3/029 (MU. 621).

Dated 4th August 1961.

E. S. Ainley, An Assistant Secretary.

SCHEDULE

In the County of Buckingham

(1) Iver Lane (B.470), Iver, from 25 yards east of Thorney Lane to its junction with Ford Lane, a distance of approximately 410 yards.

(2) Iver Lane (B.470), Iver, from 176 yards south-west of Palmers Moor Lane to 105 yards south-west of the County boundary at Clisby's Bridge, a distance of approximately 390 yards.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food in the week ended 12th August 1961, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.			
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 103,528 1,058,426 58,924	s. d. 21 3 21 0 18 4			

Note. The prices represent the average for all sales of 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 5th August 1961.

A. M. Cowland.

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

August 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 16th to 31st July 1961

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
16th to 31st July 1961	7 2 · 3 6	7 2 3 6	1 1	<u>-</u>	_ _ _ _		36 20 13 49	46 46 57 55	8 4 13 5
1st January to 31st July 1961 Cerres-	125 135 135 102	137 136 148 103	<u>-</u> - <u>3</u>	_ _ _ 1,713	102 14 9 111	24,787 3,341 1,893 19,330	715 1,357 437 371	690 699 695 821	111 101 119 126

PUBLIC NOTICES

H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any objections should be addressed to "H.M. Land Registry, Lincoln's Inn Fields, London W.C.2", before 29th August 1961.

FREEHOLD

- Forge Cottage, Hurst Green, Oxted, Surrey, by L. F. and E. V. Pearson of that address.
 Sites of 78-106 (even) Wellesley Road, Croydon, Surrey, by Cerwell Properties Limited.
 212 Parchmore Road, Croydon, Surrey, by T. G. Willett of that address.
 20 Alcester Road, Parkstone, Poole, Dorset, by F. L. and C. M. Collins of that address.
 Land on W. side of The Highlands, Bexhill on Sea, Sussex, by B. A. Q. Barrow, 227 The Ridgeway, North Harrow, Middlesex.
 Land to the N. of Henley—Maidenhead Road, Hurley, Berks, by A. G. and F. M. More, The Lodge, Honey Lane, Hurley, Berks.

- (7) 85, North Street, Emsworth, Hants, by V. E. Cornish, 7 Bosmere Gardens, Emsworth, Hants.
 (8) "Lowood", Sandy Lane, Hammer Vale, Bramshott, Hants, by J. E. G. Churcher, of that address.
- (9) 90 Ridsdale Road, Anerley, Kent, by S. L. S. Lockton, 38 Denbigh Street, London S.W.I.
 (10) 558 Commercial Road, Mile End, Portsmouth, Hants, by G. E. Clinton, 562 Commercial Road aforesaid.
- (11) Land at Bell Meadows, Hook, Hants, by Vicarl Properties Limited.
- (12) Land in Aviemore Road, Warren Road and Ran-(12) Land in Aviemore Road, Warren Road and Rannock Road, Crowborough, Sussex, by Realton Property Share Consolidated Limited.
 (13) Land N. side Newbam Lane, Chichester Road, Bognor Regis, Sussex, by Mesbur Property Company Limited.
 (14) The Old Lighthouse, St. Margarets-at-Cliffe, Kent, by F. R. R. Beattie, 4 Montpelier Walk, London S.W.7.